RFP QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS SET #6
5 AUGUST 2004

1.  By literal interpretation of the government’s answer to Question # 1 (of the Set # 4 questions answered on 30 July), there is inference that the current Task # 1 will be a two step process (“analysis & design” for the first step and “development and testing” for the second step). Was the government issuing a generic description of the approach for future tasks OR was the government specifically indicating that the scope of Task Order # 1 is intended to include both steps. If so, this seems to directly conflict with the specific SOO for Task # 1 (which is titled “Retirements Analysis & Design”) and which we are assuming we are supposed to issue a Price-Table for? We request specific clarification as to what exactly should our Price Tables include in reference to Task Order # 1.

ANSWER:  Yes, the Government was issuing a generic description of the approach for future tasks.  Task Order 1 is only the Analysis & Design step, and offerors shall provide a Price Table for this task order.  As for the content of this Price Table, please see the answer to question 3 in the “RFP Q&A Set #3, 27 Jul 04” document which states, “For the first task order – a simple table (Price Table/B-Table) of the labor skill code category titles applicable to the first task order, associated hourly rate, estimated hours, and the total price for that labor category (hourly rate multiplied by estimated hours); no labor skill code category descriptions.”
2.  Can the government specify what their interpretation of “FFP LOE” is? Does this mean that the government is merely requesting the Offeror to submit fixed-rates by labor category?

ANSWER:  Firm Fixed Price Level of Effort.  Yes, this means fixed rates by labor category (multiplied by the estimated hours to get a total price for that labor category).
3.  In Atchmt #3, Table 2.7, the number of paper copies is identified.  Please tell me if the number includes the original or if we are to have an original plus x# of copies listed in the table?
ANSWER:  The number includes the original.
4.  Attachment 3, Table 2.7 specifies 10 pages for Task Order 1, and paragraph 4.6 identifies the content.  There is some confusion regarding exactly how many documents are requested in para 4.6 and what is included in the 10 pages?  Please clarify.
ANSWER:  The Statement of Work deliverable is not counted within the 10 page limit; it is considered a separate document.  However, a list of deliverables will be provided within the 10 pages.  The project plan and schedule referenced in para 4.6 will be a part of the separate IMS/IMP document with no page limit.
